to provide a proxy for the Company’s operating cash flow and is widely used by industry analysts and investors to
compare the Company to its competitors and derive expectations of the future financial performance of the
Company. Management uses Adjusted EBITDA to assist with comparatives to other companies by eliminating
variability resulting from differences in capital structures, management decisions related to resource allocation, and
the impact of fair value adjustments on biological assets and inventory, which may be volatile on a period-to-period
basis. Management defines Adjusted EBITDA as income (loss) from continuing operations, as reported, adjusted
for depreciation and amortization, financing costs, gains and losses on sale of marketable securities, interest and
accretion, share-based payments, change in fair value of biological assets realized through inventory sold, and
unrealized gains and losses on changes in fair value of biological assets. For the three months ended June 30,
2024, income (loss) from continuing operations, as reported, is also adjusted for severance costs on restructuring
due to the Canada House Cannabis Group acquisition.

2024 2023
$ $ $ %

Net income (loss) 2,206,313   (186,848)   2,393,161   1,281%
Fair value adjustments (1,911,341)   1,611,902  (3,523,243)  (219%)
Share-based compensation 418,418   —   418,418   100%
Finance expense, net 1,789,301   784,109   1,005,192   128%
Amortization and depreciation 1,469,920   179,352   1,290,568   720%
Tax expense 1,062,278   12,522   1,049,756   8,383%
Adjusted EBITDA 5,034,889   2,401,037  2,633,852   110%

For the three months ened June 30,
Change

10

FINANCIAL POSITION

As at June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
$ $ $ %

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 2,256,380   1,352,135   904,245   67%
Trade and other receivables 6,637,324   6,774,677   (137,353)   -2%
Inventory 10,703,825   8,633,786   2,070,039   24%
Biological assets 2,104,941   1,550,427   554,514   36%
Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,140,925   1,874,977   (734,052)   -39%

Total current assets 22,843,395   20,186,002   2,657,393   13%

Non-current assets
Prepaid expenses and deposits 730,921   —   730,921   100%
Right-of-use assets, net 12,978,507   11,272,904   1,705,603   15%
Property, plant and equipment, net 18,888,236   17,453,109   1,435,127   8%
Intangible assets and goodwill, net 21,574,883   22,561,383   (986,500)   -4%

Total non-current assets 54,172,547   51,287,396   2,885,151   6%

TOTAL ASSETS 77,015,942   71,473,398   5,542,544   8%

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 14,756,443   14,163,572   592,871   4%
Income taxes payable 1,296,423   879,478   416,945   47%
Lease obligations 819,342   706,420   112,922   16%
Notes payable 14,130,289   15,004,518   (874,229)   -6%
Borrowings 2,446,963   2,438,552   8,411   0%
Convertible debentures 874,999   1,124,999   (250,000)   -22%

Total current liabilities 34,324,459   34,317,539   6,920   0%

Non-current liabilities
Lease obligations - non-current 14,542,209   12,682,003   1,860,206   15%
Convertible debentures - non-current 4,529,692   4,287,884   241,808   6%
Provision 4,540,000   4,493,000   47,000   1%
Deferred tax liability 1,823,033   1,067,300   755,733   71%

Total liabilities 59,759,393   56,847,726   2,911,667   5%

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 11,075,877   11,075,877   —   0%
Contributed surplus 4,635,524   4,163,960   471,564   11%
Retained earnings (deficit) 1,545,148   (614,165)   2,159,313   352%

Total shareholders' equity 17,256,549   14,625,672   2,630,877   18%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 77,015,942   71,473,398   5,542,544   8%

Change

11

Assets

For the three months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the year ended March 31, 2024

Trade and other receivables decreased by $137,353 or 2%. The reasons for the decrease are as follows:

(i) a decrease of $59,006 in trade receivables;

(ii) an increase in sales tax receivable of $73,556;

(iii) a decrease in other receivables of $29,610; and

(iv) an increase in expected credit losses of $122,293.

Inventory increased by $2,070,039 or 24%, primarily due to an increase in work in process of $1,181,633, an
increase in finished goods of $581,993, and a decrease in the inventory provision of $306,413.